NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Thursday, 18th August, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), David Beacham and Toni Mallett

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be considered at item 9 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
with
[...]
er action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

DAL=

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within 5 working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to
the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State's guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.24-11.28 These provisions are attached at

Appendix 2.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority's Statement Of Licensing
Policy apply to this application; Section 78, these provisions are attached at
Appendix 3.

The Licensing Sub Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which
may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 7

4. REPORT

Background

A premises licence was originally granted to Mr Ozcan Albay at Seven Sisters Off Licence
627 Seven Sisters Road Tottenham London N15 in November 2015. Mr Albay has been
the licence holder and DPS since this time.

Mr Albay has been previously cautioned by the Trading Standards Team for a similar
offence in December 2015. The licence holder submitted a Minor Variation to have agreed
conditions that would assist him in no
[...]
o his criminal record.

A subsequent application for the transfer and variation of the licence and DPS to a
Ms Tonbul was received and accepted. We understand that Mr Ekinci and Marasij
are still involved with the premises.

Mr Ekinci was in control of the premises when Trading Standards carried out their

visit with HMRC in February 2016. The officers believe that it was general day to day
practice at the premises to provide illicit tobacco and alcohol for sale from the

premises.

The licence is shown at Appendix 1A.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:;

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcoho!

Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300

Sunday 1000 to 2230

Good Friday 0800 to 2230

Christmas Day 1200 to 1500 & 1900 to 2230

New Years Eve from the start of permitted hours on 31 December until the
start of permitted hours on 1 January.

The designated premises supervisor is: Mr Salman Ekinci at the time of the visit.
Recently transferred to Fatma Tonbul.

4.2.1 Details of the Application for Review and Supporting Documentation.
Appendix 1

The application for the review has been made on the following grounds:
The operation of the premises has failed to uphold the Licensing Objectives of The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.
The premises were found to be stocking and selling non duty paid tobacco and
alcohol from the premises.
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

5.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police



5.2

5.3

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 52

No representation made.
Comments of Enforcement Services:
No representation made
Comments of The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
No representation made.
Comments of Interested Parties
No comments made.
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
which are:

Take no further action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

SakwN A

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within 5 working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to
the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.24-11.28 These provisions are attached at
Appendix 2.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing
Policy apply to this application; Section 78, these provisions are attached at
Appendix 3.

The Licensing Sub Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which
may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 53

Appendix 1 A- Copy of licence



Page 54

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24
PREMISES LICENCE
Receipt: AG754806 Premises Licence Number: LN/00001251

LN/000003443

This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
6" Floor Alexandra House, 10 Station Road,
Wood Green, London, N22 7TR

SIGN
[...]
footage has been provided.

Mr MARASLI has provided an invoice for the seized ALOMO Bitters which has been passed
to HMRC for further investigation.




Page 63

On 1st June 2016 the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor
Salman EKINCI was interviewed by Trading Standards. During the interview he stated the
following:-

e He had no knowledge that the foreign cigarettes were in the shop and had not been
told about them by Kazim MARASLI

» He stated he had previously informed Mr MARASLI some months earlier not to buy
non UK Duty paid products and keep them on the premises.

e He stated he had some months prior to the visit he had infromed Mr MARASLI to only
source stocks of alcohol from bona fide wholesalers and to obtain receipts.

» He stated that he was under the impression after speaking with Mr MARASLI that the
seized foreign cigarettes had been purchased by Mr MARASLI from Belguim. He
stated he had been informed by Mr MARASLI that the seized spirits were old stock
that had been on the premises when Mr MARASLI had bought it.

It can be an offence under Section 144 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Designated premises
Supervisor and Premises Licence holder to knowingly keep or allow goods to be kept on the
premises which have been imported without payment of duty.

Trading Standards do not accept the explanation given in relation to the illicit tobacco
seized and submit that the concealement of a large quantity of individual packets in the
vicinity of the counter is consistent with a business trading in illicit products and using a
reasonably sophisticated method to avoid detection.. '

Trading Standards are concemed at the passession for supply of illicit tobacco for the following
reasons:

- The willingness to intentionally or recklessly break one law indicates the business is less
likely to be compliant with other laws.

- The sale by retailers of illicit goods gives them an unfair advantage over law abiding
businesses.

- lliicit goods are 
[...]
ng authority’s statement of licensing policy
(appendix 3)
Report authorised by: Daliah Barrett

Licénsing Team Leader

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Access to information:
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers
The foliowing Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: Tasty Hutt
The Background Papers are located at Reguiatory Services, Alexandra House Level 6, 10
Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

4. REPORT

Background

A premises licence was originally granted to Mr Ossama Wagdi in Octaber 2008. It
permitted late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol from the premises. Mr
Wagdi has not been a position to do alcohol sales as he does not hold a Personal
Licence.

The premises operates as a take away selling kebabs and burgers. To the rear of
the premises is a shed Mr Wagdi has built without Planning Permission and it is
used for shisha smoking throughout the day and night . This shed is surrounded by
residential properties and sits within a shared walkway at the rear of the premises.
Environmental Health Officers received complaints of noise nuisance from 443 West
Green Road and on investigating found the shed and rear of the premises to be the
cause of the problem. The EHO served an Abatement Notice on Mr Wagdi on 8™
June 2016. Further complaints were received on 26™ June and on this occasion
when officers visited the premises they were confronted with aggressive behaviour
from the patrons at the premises.

The premises has been subject to residents concerns for a period of time which
were directed to Ward Members and the Planning Service generally.

The report from the ASBAT Team officer stated the following “Ward Councillors
reported that there have been complaints of noise, anti social behaviour and drug
taking/dealing coming from premises on West Green Road close to Hallam Road.

The ASB issues in Hallam
[...]
ted Parties
No comments made.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
which are:

Take no further action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

POasON=

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.



8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 99

4

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within 5 working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to

. the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub

Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State's guidance apply to this
Application these are attached at Appendix 2.

The licensing authority's Statement of Licensing Policy apply to this
application, these provisions are attached at Appendix 3.

The Licensing Sub Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which
may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 100

Appendix 1 — REVIEW APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS.



i

)

‘Sections 51 and 87 BHARINGEY COUNCILHE

Application for t
[...]
S

	8 Tasty Hutt (Marhaba), 443 West Green Road, London N15
	REPORT DUCMENTATION - TASTY HUTT (HARABA)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE B HELD ON THURSDAY, 18TH AUGUST, 2016,  

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Clive Carter and James Patterson 
 
Also present: 
 
Seven Sisters Off-Licence 
Ozkan Albar – Premises Licence Holder 
David Caxton – Representative 
 
Tottenham Express 
Kazim Marasli – Owner 
 
Tasty Hutt 
Osama Wagdi – Premises Licence Holder 
Graham Hopkins – Representative 
 
Daliah Barratt (Licensing), Charles Buckle (Enforcement Response), Rebecca 
Whitehouse (Trading Standards) and Michelle Williams (Legal) 
 
 
70. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beacham and Mallett.  
Councillor Patterson attended as substitute for Councillor Mallett and Councillor Carter 
attended as substitute for Councillor Beacham. 
 

72. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

74. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 



 

The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting.  He advised that the 
agenda would be varied to take item 8 first (Tasty Hutt), and that the decisions would 
not be provided at the meeting, but would be provided within 5 working days of the 
hearing. 
 

75. SEVEN SISTERS OFF LICENCE, 627 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD LONDON N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a review of the 
Premises Licence as requested by Trading Standards on the grounds of public safety 
and crime and disorder.  The licence had been granted in November 2015, and the 
licence holder had been the designated premises supervisor since this time.  The 
Licence Holder had received a caution by Trading Standards in December 2015, and 
conditions had been added to the licence. 
 
Rebecca Whitehouse, Trading Standards Manager, presented the application for a 
review of the Premises Licence, and provided a background to the premises.  In 
September 2014, the Licence Holder, Ozkan Albay, joined the Responsible Retailers 
Scheme.  In June 2015, Trading Standards and HMRC discovered illicit tobacco at the 
premises.  Mr Albay received a simple caution, as it was a first offence.  A further visit 
found further illicit tobacco, and Trading Standards felt that this warranted a review of 
the licence.   
 
David Caxton, Premises Licence Holder’s representative, responded to the review 
application.  The current licence had been in place since November 2015, and Mr 
Albay had been a licence holder for 17 years, with only two incidents occurring during 
this time.  The first incident had occurred as a result of Mr Albay’s brother bringing in 
illicit tobacco into the premises without Mr Albay’s knowledge, although Mr Albay took 
responsibility and the caution.  The second incident occurred as a result of Mr Albay 
allowing a customer to pay off a £200 debt with cigarettes. 
 
In response to the Chair, Mr Caxton stated that it would not be fair to focus on the time 
since the premises licence had been granted in November 2015, as Mr Albay had 
held a premises licence for many years before then, with no incidents.   
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Albay advised that he had signed up 
to the Responsible Retailers scheme as he had been asked to by Haringey Council, 
and he did not completely understand what it was, as he thought it was a reward 
scheme.  His premises licence training had taken place 16 years ago, in English.  Ms 
Barrett explained that the licence would have been granted in a Magistrates Court, 
and grandfathered over when the legislation changed, but the law would have 
remained the same with regard to illicit sales. 
 
Mr Caxton summarised the case and reminded the Committee that there had been no 
previous offences by Mr Albay in the whole time he had held a licence, and referred to 
the guidance which said that the Committee should consider revocation, rather than 
that they should revoke the licence. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED 



 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representations of Trading Standards and the licence holder, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

 Modify the conditions of the licence to incorporate the recommendations in the 
Trading Standards representation set out on page 23, point 1 of the Committee 
agenda pack.  

 To suspend the license for a period of 1 month. 

 To require  the DPS to undergo DPS training in his first language before the end 
of the period of suspension.   

 
The Committee had careful regard to the fact that criminal activity had taken place at 
the premises of a type which the guidance advises should be treated particularly 
seriously and noted that the licence holder had been guilty of this offence  in 2015 for 
which a caution was administered and that the conditions of the license had been 
modified to address the sale of illicit tobacco.  The Committee noted that on the 
second inspection in April 2016 there was no doubt that the illicit tobacco was on the 
premises and going to be sold and that the modified conditions had been breached.  
 
The Committee considered that having committed this offence in the past the license 
holder would have been in no doubt that the sale of illicit tobacco was an offence and 
that such an offence would have put his license at risk. It concluded that there was a 
clear and deliberate failure by the license holder to uphold and promote the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
The Committee was not satisfied that the License Holder fully understood his 
responsibilities as DPS and considered whether he should be removed as the DPS.  It 
decided that he should be given the opportunity to refresh the training  that he had 
received 16 years ago and that this training should be in his first language.   
 
The Committee considered revoking or suspending the license and  recognised that a 
suspension of the licence could have a serious financial impact on the licence holder’s 
business.  The Committee considered that it would be appropriate and proportionate 
to suspend the licence for 1 month because there had been repetition of the same 
offence within a 10 month period, the welfare of the wider community had been put at 
risk in terms of the potential harm caused by such tobacco and the suspension was 
therefore in their interests.  Given that this was the second offence and 
notwithstanding the relatively low value of the tobacco found at the premises, 
suspension was considered as a proportionate step to act as a deterrent to the license 
holder to prevent the future use of the premises for criminal activity.   
 
Informative 
 
The Committee decided that it would afford the licence holder a further opportunity to 
demonstrate that he would comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence 
holder but wanted the licence holder to be aware that should this matter come before 
the Committee again, it would take a dim view of any repetition of the activities 
highlighted in this review.  



 

 
76. TOTTENHAM EXPRESS, 591 HIGH ROAD, LONDON N17  

 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a review of the 
Premises Licence as requested by Trading Standards on the grounds of crime and 
disorder and public safety.  The Premises Licence had been held by Mr Salman Ekinci 
from November 2015 until July 2016, when he attempted to transfer the DPS to Mr 
Kazim Marasli, a director of the company, who was rejected on the grounds of his 
criminal record.  A subsequent application to transfer the DPS to Ms Tonbul, although 
Mr Ekinci and Mr Marasli were still involved with the premises.  Mr Ekinci was in 
charge of the premises when the Trading Standards visit was carried out in February 
2016.   
 
Rebecca Whitehouse, Trading Standards Manager, presented the application for a 
review of the Premises Licence.  HMRC and Trading Standards had visited the 
premises on 24 February 2016, and had found illicit alcohol and tobacco, which 
equated to £884.19 of unpaid duty.  The goods had been stored in places commonly 
equated with illicit sales, and were readily accessible within the premises to allow 
them to be sold.  The case was being put forward for prosecution, and it was felt that a 
review of the licence was also appropriate. 
 
Mr Marasli apologised for the incident, and advised that the cigarettes were for 
personal use and had been stored under the counter in the premises.  He also told the 
Committee that the alcohol had been purchased from a cash and carry and he had no 
knowledge of it being non-duty paid.   
 
In response to the Committee, Ms Whitehouse confirmed that Trading Standards 
considered that this was day to day practice for the premises because of the 
accessibility and availability of products, and the fact that there was no CCTV footage 
available when requested, which could imply that any footage would show sales of 
non-duty paid goods.   
 
The Committee questioned Mr Marasli in regard to the statement made in his 
interview where he said that the alcohol was purchased by him in Belgium and 
brought back to sell, which conflicted with his statement earlier in the hearing where 
he said that he had purchased the alcohol at the cash and carry.  Mr Marasli did not 
provide an answer to the Committee. 
 
Ms Whitehouse summed up, reiterating that there had been a significant quantity of 
illicit goods available for sale, and Trading Standards had no confidence that the 
premises would confirm to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representations of Trading Standards and the licence holder, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.  
 



 

The Committee resolved to: 
 

 Modify the conditions of the licence to incorporate the recommendations in the 
Trading Standards representation set out on pages 65 and 66, points 1- 10 of the 
Committee agenda pack.  

 To suspend the license for a period of 1 month. 
.   
The Committee  noted that the account given by Mr Marasli at the hearing that the 
illicit alcohol had been purchased from a UK cash and carry differed from the account 
that he gave in his interview under caution  where he admitted to having bought the 
illicit alcohol in Belgium. The Committee also had regard to the note on page 63 of the 
agenda pack of the interview of the DPS Mr Ekinci which indicated that before the 
inspection by Trading Standards Mr Marasli was aware that non duty paid products 
should not be kept on the premises. The Committee also had regard to the evidence 
from trading standards that the concealment of a large quantity of individual packets in 
the vicinity of the counter was consistent with a business trading in illicit products and 
using a reasonably sophisticated method to avoid detection. It also had regard to the 
evidence that fake UK duty labels had been  attached to some of the bottles of 
alcohol. The Committee did not find Mr Marasli’s explanation that the cigarettes were 
there for personal use credible and on the evidence concurred with the view of 
Trading Standards that it was the general day to day practice at the premises to 
provide illicit tobacco and alcohol for sale from the premises. 
 
The Committee had careful regard to the fact that criminal activity had taken place at 
the premises of a type which the guidance advises should be treated particularly  
seriously and the Committee were of the view on the evidence,  that there was a clear 
and deliberate failure by the license holder to uphold and promote the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
In light of its conclusions,  the Committee felt that it was appropriate to impose the 
conditions recommended by Trading Standards in order to promote the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.   
 
In treating the criminal activity seriously,  the Committee considered revoking or 
suspending the license and  recognised that a suspension of the licence could have a 
serious financial impact on the licence holder’s business. The Committee decided not 
the revoke the licence but considered that it would be appropriate and proportionate  
to suspend the licence for 1 month  because notwithstanding that this was a first 
offence of this type, the actions of the license holder were deliberate and  the welfare 
of the wider community had been put at risk in terms of the potential harm caused by 
such tobacco and alcohol. Suspension was therefore in their interests. Suspension 
was also considered as a proportionate step to act as a deterrent to the license holder 
to prevent the future use of the premises for such criminal activity.   
 
Informative  
The committee decided to afford the licence holder a further opportunity to 
demonstrate that he would comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence 
holder but wanted the licence holder to be aware that should this matter come before 
the Committee again, it would take a dim view of any repetition of the activities 
highlighted in this review.  



 

 
 
 

77. TASTY HUTT (MARHABA), 443 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, outlined the application for a review by Enforcement 
Response on the grounds of public nuisance and crime and disorder.  The premises 
had been granted a licence in October 2006 for Late Night Refreshment and the sale 
of alcohol.  The licence holder had not been able to sell alcohol as he did not have a 
personal licence.  At the rear of the premises was a shed which was being used by 
the premises as a shisha hut, and this area was not covered by the premises licence.  
A number of complaints had been received by Environmental Health in relation to the 
use of the premises, and to ward councillors regarding Anti Social Behaviour 
particularly at the rear of the premises.  Officers had visited the premises, and had 
been confronted with aggressive behaviour by patrons.  These issues had been 
reported since March 2015, and visits showed the hut was being used as a late night 
social club. 
 
Charles Buckle, Enforcement Officer, presented the application for a review on behalf 
of Enforcement Response.  A visit had been made to the premises on 3 August 2016, 
and found the layout of the premises to be substantially different to that set out on the 
premises licence.  A number of noise complaints had been made, particularly in 
relation to noise at the rear of the premises, from the hut.  A noise abatement notice 
had been served on the premises.  Mr Buckle advised that the recommendation of the 
Enforcement Response team was that the licence be revoked, or suspended at the 
very least. 
 
Graham Hopkins, Premises Licence Holder’s representative, presented the response 
to the application for a review.  In relation to the aggressive behaviour towards the 
Enforcement Officer, he confirmed that it was patrons at the premises, and that the 
management have barred these individuals from the premises.  Mr Hopkins advised 
that a variation had been submitted for a change of layout at the premises.  He also 
advised that although Mr Wagdi had no intention of selling alcohol at the premises, he 
did not want to remove this from the licence.  In relation to the use of the hut at the 
rear of the premises, Mr Hopkins explained that Mr Wagdi would be applying to 
include this area in the premises, and that he had advised Mr Wagdi that no licensable 
activities would be permitted to take place there, and that noise should be kept to a 
minimum. 
 
Mr Hopkins advised the Committee that Mr Wagdi was offering the following 
conditions – closing time of the premises to be 0030; after 2200, only a maximum of 
10 customers would be permitted on the premises, and this would be monitored by a 
member of staff. 
 
In response to the Committee, Mr Wagdi advised that he had built the shed in 2012, 
and had submitted a planning application in November 2015.   
 
Mr Wagdi responded to further questions from the Committee:  since the noise 
abatement notice in June 2016, he had displayed notices in the premises asking 
patrons to keep noise to a minimum; the television in the hut was muted after 2300; 



 

the hut would be closed at 0030; he had provided a contact number to neighbours 
following the noise complaints, and not received any complaints since this time. 
 
Mr Hopkins summed up and reiterated that Mr Wagdi had applied for planning 
permission for the hut, and he would chase its progress. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representations of Enforcement Response and the licence holder, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
 

 That, as agreed with the license holder, the plan for the premises should be 
modified to include the shisha area and the new internal layout of the shop. 

 That the conditions of the license should be modified as follows:  
 

1. The shisha area to close at 23.00 daily.  
2. Notices to be clearly displayed in the area requesting customers to be quiet 

while using the area, to leave the area quietly and not loiter in the area. 
3. After 21.00 a member of staff to be deployed in the area to monitor 

customer conduct, ensure customers use and leave the area quietly and 
that after 21.00 no more than 10 people use the area at any one time.  

4. After 21.00 a maximum of 10 people to be permitted to use the area at any 
one time.  

5.  Notices to be displayed requesting customers to leave the area quietly, not 
to loiter outside and dispose of litter properly / legally.  

6.   CCTV to current MPS standards to be installed and maintained which 
must cover the inside of the shop, frontage and the shisha area. Must 
include 31 days storage of images, heads & shoulders shots of those 
entering the premises, be capable of providing images for Police or 
Authorised Officers on request and staff trained to download images on 
request. 

7. A CCTV trained member of staff capable to be on duty when the premises 
are open to the public. 

8.   Staff trained on induction and 6 monthly refresher training in serving 
customers in turn, acknowledging customers, explaining serving times, 
monitoring customer conduct, avoiding conflict, asking customers not to 
loiter outside and monitoring the shisha area.  

 
Reasons 
 
The Committee  heard evidence that the noise nuisance had been caused by patrons 
using the shisha area at the rear of the premises which is not part of the license and 
considered that the area should be included. This was agreed by the license holder. 
 



 

In order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of  public nuisance the 
Committee considered it appropriate to impose the conditions above. Given the close 
proximity of the premises and shisha area in particular to the neighbouring residential 
premises, the Committee considered it appropriate that the area be closed at 11 p.m. 
when neighbours are likely to be going to bed and the reduced use of the area and 
monitoring should commence at 9 p.m. when any neighbouring children could be 
going to bed.  
 
The Committee takes very seriously the threat to the safety of Council Officers that 
occurred on 26th June  2016 when officers attended the premises in response to a 
noise complaint. The Committee heard evidence that the perpetrators were patrons of 
the business and not the license holder or his staff. The Committee  takes this 
opportunity to warn the license holder that he is responsible not only for his staff,  but 
also for the conduct of his patrons as linked to his operation of the license and that the 
Committee take a very dim view of the intimidation or harassment of its officers. The  
expectation is that the license holder will take all necessary steps to ensure that an 
incident of this nature does not occur again. 
 

78. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


